

NOS. 19-1340, 19-1342, 19-1348, 19-1349

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

United States of America		Plaintiff-Appellee
v.	No. 19-1340	
Arkansas Department of Educ., et al		Intervenors-Appellants
Junction City School District, et al		Defendants-Appellees
Rosie L. Davis		Plaintiff-Appellee
v.	No. 19-1342	
Arkansas Department of Educ., et al		Intervenors-Appellants
William Dale Franks		Defendants-Appellees
Mary Turner, et al		Plaintiffs-Appellees
v.	No. 19-1348	
Arkansas Department of Educ., et al		Intervenors-Appellants
Lafayette County School District, et al		Defendants-Appellees
Larry Milton, et al		Plaintiffs-Appellees
v.	No. 19-1349	
Arkansas State Board of Educ., et al		Intervenors-Appellants
Camden Fairview School District, et al		Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Arkansas

Honorable Susan O. Hickey, United States District Judge

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BRITTANY HARRISON, LANCE HARRISON, KATELYN WILLIAMS, CHASE WILLIAMS, CHASITY KLUTTS, SARAH MCCOY, AND COLE MCCOY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Chad W. Pekron (Ark. Bar No. 2008144)
QUATTLEBAUM, GROOMS & TULL PLLC
111 Center Street, Suite 1900
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
Telephone: (501) 379-1700
Facsimile: (501) 379-1701
cpekron@qgtlaw.com

Attorneys for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	vii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)	viii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE REMEDY CHOSEN BY THE DISTRICT COURT HAS NO RELATION TO A CURRENT CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION.....	4
A. The District Court’s Remedy Is Not Linked To Any Current Segregative Practices.....	4
B. The District Court May Not Bar Parents From Making Choices For Their Children, Even If Those Choices Could Result In “Segregative Effects”	8
C. The District Court’s Remedy Is Simultaneously Unconstitutionally Narrow In Its Application And Overbroad In Its Reasoning	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER IS <i>INTERDISTRICT</i> BY ITS VERY DEFINITION AND THUS AN IMPROPER RESPONSE TO AN ALLEGED <i>INTRADISTRICT</i> PROBLEM	12
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REMEDY LIMITS EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES BASED SOLELY UPON IMPERMISSIBLE RACIAL CLASSIFICATIONS	15
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDERS ARE BASED UPON AN IRRATIONAL AND COUNTER-PRODUCTIVE HOSTILITY TOWARD <i>INTERDISTRICT</i> PUBLIC-SCHOOL CHOICE	16

A.	Interdistrict Public-School Choice Is Widely Practiced In Arkansas By Children Of All Races.....	17
B.	Parents Seek To Transfer Their Children To Another Public School District For Many Reasons That Have Nothing To Do With “Racial Discrimination”	20
C.	Forcing Parents To Send Their Children To Substandard Public Schools Will Simply Cause Many Parents To Opt Out Of Public Schools Entirely	22
V.	THE BEST WAY TO IMPROVE THE DISTRICTS AT ISSUE IS BY FORCING THEM TO COMPETE FOR THEIR STUDENTS WITH THEIR NEIGHBORING DISTRICTS	24
	CONCLUSION.....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Edgerson on Behalf of Edgerson v. Clinton</i> , 86 F.3d 833 (1996).....	6, 12
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	16
<i>Green v. County Sch. Bd. of New Kent County, Va.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	8
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	16
<i>Jenkins v. Missouri</i> , 807 F.2d 657 (8th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Milliken v. Bradley (Milliken I)</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	12, 13
<i>Milliken v. Bradley (Milliken II)</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	6
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	6, 13, 14, 15
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	6, 8, 10, 16
<i>Pasadena City Bd. of Ed. v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976).....	7, 8
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	7

Teague ex rel. T.T. v. Arkansas Board of Education,
873 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (W.D. Ark. 2012)5

Teague v. Cooper,
720 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2013)5

United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.,
405 U.S. 596 (1972).....24

Rules and Statutes

Act 609 of 1989.....5

Ark. Code Ann. § 6-15-2915(d)..... 11

Ark. Code Ann. § 6-18-1901(b)(1)24, 25

Ark. Code Ann. § 6-18-1906(b)(1)..... 10

Ark. Code. Ann. § 6-23-103(9)(A)(ii) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 1124

Miscellaneous

[http://www.arkansased.gov/contact-us/charter-schools/
charter_school_categories/open-enrollment](http://www.arkansased.gov/contact-us/charter-schools/charter_school_categories/open-enrollment) (last visited May 3, 2019)..... 11

[https://www.ktbs.com/news/3investigates/la-charter-school-
continues-decades-old-arrangement-with-ark-school/article_
d730bc42-49a2-11e8-8aa8-5310c28ca883.html](https://www.ktbs.com/news/3investigates/la-charter-school-continues-decades-old-arrangement-with-ark-school/article_d730bc42-49a2-11e8-8aa8-5310c28ca883.html)
(last visited May 6, 2019) 12

[https://adedata.arkansas.gov/statewide/
ReportList/Districts/SchoolChoice.aspx](https://adedata.arkansas.gov/statewide/ReportList/Districts/SchoolChoice.aspx) (last visited May 3, 2019)..... 17

[https://adedata.arkansas.gov/statewide/
ReportList/Districts/EnrollmentByRace.aspx](https://adedata.arkansas.gov/statewide/ReportList/Districts/EnrollmentByRace.aspx) (last visited May 3, 2019)..... 18

https://adedata.arkansas.gov/statewide/ReportList/State/SchoolChoiceByRace.aspx (last visited May 3, 2019) 18

https://adedata.arkansas.gov/statewide/ReportList/Districts/SchoolChoiceByRace.aspx?year=29&search=spring%20hill&pagesize=10 (last visited May 3, 2019) 18

https://adedata.arkansas.gov/statewide/ReportList/Districts/SchoolChoiceByRace.aspx?year=29&search=emerson&pagesize=10 (last visited May 3, 2019) 18

https://adedata.arkansas.gov/statewide/ReportList/Districts/SchoolChoiceByRace.aspx?year=29&search=smackover&pagesize=10 (last visited May 3, 2019) 18

https://adedata.arkansas.gov/statewide/ReportList/Districts/SchoolChoiceByRace.aspx?year=29&search=parker&pagesize=10 (last visited May 3, 2019) 19

http://ecs.force.com/mbdata/MBQuestNB2n?rep=OE1801 (last visited May 3, 2019) 19

https://myschoolinfo.arkansas.gov/ (last visited May 3, 2019) 21

https://adedata.arkansas.gov/statewide/ReportList/Districts/DisciplinaryInfractions.aspx (last visited May 3, 2019) 21
